

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

- 17. Approve Amendment #1 to PS-5140-03/BJC – Master Agreement for Engineering Services for the Intersection of SR 436 and Red Bug Lake Road with URS Corporation of Orlando to update the wage rates.**

PS-5140-03/BJC provides for Engineering and Design of improvements to the intersection of SR 436 and Red Bug Lake Road. This project has been broken into phases, Phase I to cover Preliminary Engineering, Phase II to cover the Final Design, and Phase III to cover the Post Design Services. The project is still in Phase I. The Not-To-Exceed amount for Phase I is \$725,000.00.

URS Corporation is requesting an update of the wage rates for the Final Design Phase based on current salaries. Staff has reviewed the audit package provided by URS Corporation, including those from the sub-consultants and has determined that the increased rates are fair, reasonable and acceptable for this project. Consideration was given to rates paid by FDOT District 5, rates paid under other County contracts and the time lapsed since the original rates were established.

Public Works Department/Engineering Division and Fiscal Services Department/Purchasing and Contracts Division recommend that the Board approve the updated wage rates and authorize the Purchasing and Contracts Manager to execute Amendment #1.

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

FROM: Purchasing and Contracts Division CONTACT: Diane Reed Sr. Contracts Analyst	TO: County Attorney's Office ATTN.: Lola Pfeil FOR: Ann Colby
DATE: 1/4/2006	
RE: MA for Engineering Services for SR 436 and Red Bug Lake Rd Intersection	PROJECT NUMBER: PS-5140-03/BJC Please prepare amendment #1

DOCUMENTS ATTACHED:

<input type="checkbox"/> Draft Work Order	<input type="checkbox"/> Work Order	<input type="checkbox"/> Agreement
<input type="checkbox"/> Draft Agreement	<input type="checkbox"/> Correspondence	<input type="checkbox"/> Draft RFP/PS Documents

REQUESTED ACTION:

<input type="checkbox"/> For Draft Agreement preparation	<input type="checkbox"/> For your signature	<input type="checkbox"/> For your files
<input type="checkbox"/> For your information	<input type="checkbox"/> For your use	<input type="checkbox"/> For your review & comment
<input type="checkbox"/> Returned for corrections	<input type="checkbox"/> As requested	

AMENDMENT
1/4

COMMENTS: ANN, PLEASE PREPARE AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE INTERSECTION OF SR 436 AND RED BUG LAKE RD TO UPDATE THE WAGE RATES. THIS WILL GO TO THE BOARD FOR APPROVAL. THIS IS PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING DIVISION'S PROJECT.

NEW RATE SHEET: Attached.

SIGNATURES: Please prepare for THE COUNTY MANAGER'S signature.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR NEED FURTHER ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CONTACT ME AT EXTENSION 7120. THANK YOU.

Diane Reed

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

FROM: Purchasing and Contracts Division	TO: County Attorney's Office
CONTACT: Diane Reed Sr.Contracts Analyst	ATTN.: Lola Pfeil FOR: Ann Colby
DATE: 1/4/2006	
RE: MA for Engineering Services for SR 436 and Red Bug Lake Rd Intersection	PROJECT NUMBER: PS-5140-03/BJC Please prepare amendment #1

DOCUMENTS ATTACHED:

- | | | |
|---|---|---|
| <input type="checkbox"/> Draft Work Order | <input type="checkbox"/> Work Order | <input type="checkbox"/> Agreement |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Draft Agreement | <input type="checkbox"/> Correspondence | <input type="checkbox"/> Draft RFP/PS Documents |

REQUESTED ACTION:

- | | | |
|---|---|--|
| <input type="checkbox"/> For Draft Agreement
preparation | <input type="checkbox"/> For your signature | <input type="checkbox"/> For your files |
| <input type="checkbox"/> For your information | <input type="checkbox"/> For your use | <input type="checkbox"/> For your review & comment |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Returned for
corrections | <input type="checkbox"/> As requested | |

COMMENTS: ANN, PLEASE PREPARE AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE INTERSECTION OF SR 436 AND RED BUG LAKE RD TO UPDATE THE WAGE RATES. THIS WILL GO TO THE BOARD FOR APPROVAL. THIS IS PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING DIVISION'S PROJECT.

NEW RATE SHEET: Attached.

SIGNATURES: Please prepare for THE COUNTY MANAGER'S signature.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR NEED FURTHER ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CONTACT ME AT EXTENSION 7120. THANK YOU.

Diane Reed

**Master Service Agreement for the Intersection of
SR 436 and Red Bug Lake Road Project
URS CORPORATION
BILLING RATES**

<u>Employee Classification</u>	<u>Current Hourly Rate</u>	<u>Escalated Hourly Rate</u>	<u>Multiplier</u>	<u>Billing Rate</u>
Principal	\$71.26	\$74.50	2.7599	\$205.61
Project Manager	\$53.38	\$55.81	2.7599	\$154.02
QA/QC Chief Engineer	\$59.01	\$61.69	2.7599	\$170.26
Senior Engineer	\$43.37	\$45.34	2.7599	\$125.13
Project Engineer	\$33.10	\$34.60	2.7599	\$95.50
Engineer	\$27.50	\$28.75	2.7599	\$79.35
Sr. Eng Technician	\$26.62	\$27.83	2.7599	\$76.81
Eng Technician	\$25.01	\$26.14	2.7599	\$72.15
Clerical	\$18.54	\$19.38	2.7599	\$53.48
Senior Surveyor & Mapper	\$36.30	\$37.95	2.7599	\$104.74
Surveyor & Mapper	\$28.86	\$30.17	2.7599	\$83.27
Survey Technician	\$25.30	\$26.45	2.7599	\$73.00
Survey Party Chief	\$21.40	\$22.37	2.7599	\$61.75
Survey Instrumentman	\$13.54	\$14.16	2.7599	\$39.07
Survey Rodman	\$12.20	\$12.75	2.7599	\$35.20
2-Person Survey Crew Daily Rate				\$806.52
3-Person Survey Crew Daily Rate				\$1,088.13
4-Person Survey Crew Daily Rate				\$1,400.67
5-Person Survey Crew Daily Rate				\$1,682.28

**Master Service Agreement for the Intersection of
SR 436 and Red Bug Lake Road Project
URS CORPORATION
BILLING RATES**

<u>Employee Classification</u>	<u>Current Hourly Rate</u>	<u>Escalated Hourly Rate</u>	<u>Multiplier</u>	<u>Billing Rate</u>
Principal	\$71.26	\$74.50	2.7599	\$205.61
Project Manager	\$53.38	\$55.81	2.7599	\$154.02
QA/QC Chief Engineer	\$59.01	\$61.69	2.7599	\$170.26
Senior Engineer	\$43.37	\$45.34	2.7599	\$125.13
Project Engineer	\$33.10	\$34.60	2.7599	\$95.50
Engineer	\$27.50	\$28.75	2.7599	\$79.35
Sr. Eng Technician	\$26.62	\$27.83	2.7599	\$76.81
Eng Technician	\$25.01	\$26.14	2.7599	\$72.15
Clerical	\$18.54	\$19.38	2.7599	\$53.48
Senior Surveyor & Mapper	\$36.30	\$37.95	2.7599	\$104.74
Surveyor & Mapper	\$28.86	\$30.17	2.7599	\$83.27
Survey Technician	\$25.30	\$26.45	2.7599	\$73.00
Survey Party Chief	\$21.40	\$22.37	2.7599	\$61.75
Survey Instrumentman	\$13.54	\$14.16	2.7599	\$39.07
Survey Rodman	\$12.20	\$12.75	2.7599	\$35.20
2-Person Survey Crew Daily Rate				\$806.52
3-Person Survey Crew Daily Rate				\$1,088.13
4-Person Survey Crew Daily Rate				\$1,400.67
5-Person Survey Crew Daily Rate				\$1,682.28

Truth in Negotiations Certificate

This is to certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the wage rates and other factual unit costs supporting the compensation (as defined in section 287.055 of the Florida Statutes (otherwise known as the "Consultants' Competitive Negotiations Act" or CCNA) and required under CCNA subsection 287.055 (5) (a)) submitted to Seminole County Purchasing and Contracts Division, Contracts Section, either actually or by specific identification in writing, in support of PS- 5140* are accurate, complete, and current as of 01/11/2005**. This certification includes the wage rates and other factual unit costs supporting any Work Orders or Amendments issued under the agreement between the Consultant and the County.

Firm URS CORPORATION

Signature 

Name Stephen N. Noppinger

Title Vice President

Date of execution*** 28/12/2005

* Identify the proposal, request for price adjustment, or other submission involved, giving the appropriate identifying number (e.g., PS No.).

** Insert the day, month, and year when wage rates were submitted or, if applicable, an earlier date agreed upon between the parties that is as close as practicable to the date of agreement on compensation.

*** Insert the day, month, and year of signing.

(End of certificate)

Truth in Negotiations Certificate

This is to certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the wage rates and other factual unit costs supporting the compensation (as defined in section 287.055 of the Florida Statutes (otherwise known as the "Consultants' Competitive Negotiations Act" or CCNA) and required under CCNA subsection 287.055 (5) (a)) submitted to Seminole County Purchasing and Contracts Division, Contracts Section, either actually or by specific identification in writing, in support of PS- 5140* are accurate, complete, and current as of 01/11/2005**. This certification includes the wage rates and other factual unit costs supporting any Work Orders or Amendments issued under the agreement between the Consultant and the County.

Firm URS CORPORATION

Signature



Name Stephen N. Noppinger

Title Vice President

Date of execution*** 28/12/2005

* Identify the proposal, request for price adjustment, or other submission involved, giving the appropriate identifying number (e.g., PS No.).

** Insert the day, month, and year when wage rates were submitted or, if applicable, an earlier date agreed upon between the parties that is as close as practicable to the date of agreement on compensation.

*** Insert the day, month, and year of signing.

(End of certificate)